provide employment and training services offered through the City’s Workforce Development 

Department; and  

WHEREAS, under the Master Grant Agreement, in cooperation with Grantee, the City applied 

to and received approval for grant funding in the amount of Six Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars 

and 00/100 ($640,000.00) from DEED under its Pathways to Prosperity Program (the "Program 

Grant"), and through additional funds made available through the Minnesota State Dislocated 

Worker and/or Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Adult Program, for the purpose of

[...]

WHEREAS, the City desires to award a portion of the Program Grant (the "Subgrant") to 

Grantee, and Grantee agrees to accept and utilize such proceeds for the Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following terms: 

1. AWARD.  The City awards a Subgrant to Grantee in the amount totaling no more than Sixty-

Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($68,700.00) for Grantee’s performance of 

its obligations under the Program Grants including funding allocated as follows: 

Subrecipient Agreement Award 
SFY26 and SFY27 

Lake Superior 
College 

P2P Bridge to Healthcare SFY26 $   28,163.00 
P2P Bridge to Healthcare SFY27 $   28,163.00

[...]

The Grantee must have provided to the City such evidence of compliance with all of the 

provisions of this Agreement as the City may reasonably request. 

5. DISBURSEMENT.  It is expressly agreed and understood that the City’s total payment to the 

Grantee under this Agreement shall not exceed Sixty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars 

and 00/100 ($68,700.00). Of this amount, payment shall be limited to no more than Twenty-

Eight Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars and 00/100 ($28,163.00) in SFY26 P2P 

funds; upon receipt of SFY27 P2P funds, no more than Twenty-Eight Thousand One Hundred 

Sixty-Three Dollars and 00/100 ($28,163.00) in SFY27 P2P funds; and Twelve Thousand Three 

Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars and 00/100 ($12,374.00) in State DW and/or WIOA Adult funds. 

Grantee’s proposed budgets are detailed in the P2P SFY26 and SFY27 budgets, as well as the 

State Dislocated Worker and WIOA Adult programs budgets, all of which are attached as 

Exhibit F.  Provided that the total funding allocation remains unchanged, Grantee may reallocate

[...]

Grantee shall procure and maintain continuously in force Comprehensive General 

Liability insurance or self-insurance in limits of not less than Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars and 00/100 ($500,000.00) per person for bodily injury and property damage and 

One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($1,500,000.00) aggregate for 

bodily injury and property damage per occurrence. 

8. ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS. 

A. Accounting Standards. The Grantee agrees to maintain the necessary source 

documentation and enforce sufficient internal controls as dictated by generally accepted